

INCIDENT REPORT

INCIDENT

Fire Department: Garden Grove Fire Department
Incident Number: G1507066
Exposure Number: 00
Multi-Agency IC#: 15-061661
Incident Date: 06/22/15
Dispatch Time: 07:52:14
Arrival Time: 07:57:14
Controlled Time:
Ending Time: 10:25:11
First-In Company: GE5
District: G2414
Incident Type: Fire, other
Mutual Aid: None
Method of Alarm: E911
Type of Weather:
Air Temperature: 63
Address, CSZ: 12752 MONARCH ST
Census Tract:
Fire Haz Sev Zone: Medium

RESOURCES & CASUALTIES

Actions Taken 1: Fire control or extinguishment, other
Actions Taken 2:
Actions Taken 3:
#Apparatus Resp Engine: 0
#Apparatus Resp Trk: 1
#Apparatus Resp Med: 1
#Apparatus Resp Oth: 3
Fire Svs Injury: 0
Fire Svs Fatal: 0
Non-FS Injury: 1
Non-FS Fatal: 0

PROPERTY & STUDIES

Property Losses: \$1,000
Content Losses: \$500
Property Value:
Contents Value:
Insurance Co:
Building Ins:
Mixed Prop Use:
Property Use: Textile, wearing apparel sales
Detector: Undetermined

INCIDENT REPORT

Hazmat Rel: None
Critical Inc:
Special Studies:

EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE

Number of Patients:
Billing Care:
Status:
Transported to:
Patients Trans - Fire:
Patients Trans - Amb:

COMMENTS

***** GE5 *****

STRUCTURE FIRE
CONTENT FIRE ON ARRIVAL

GE5 RESPONDED TO A REPORTED CONTENT FIRE INSIDE A T-SHIRT PRINTING BUSINESS. ON ARRIVAL GE5 REPORTED A LARGE COMMERCIAL BUILDING WAREHOUSE WITH LIGHT SMOKE PRESENT THROUGHOUT THE WAREHOUSE AREA. EMPLOYEES HAD EXTINGUISHED AN EQUIPMENT ELECTRICAL FIRE WITH FIRE EXTINGUISHERS AND BUCKETS OF WATER, AND WERE IN THE PROCESS OF REMOVING INVENTORY AROUND THE AFFECTED AREA. THE FIRE OUT ON ARRIVAL, GE5 CREW EVACUATED THE BUSINESS AND INITIATED VENTILATION PROCEDURES TO CLEAR THE WAREHOUSE OF SMOKE AND FIRE EXTINGUISHER POWDER. ON INSPECTION OF THE WAREHOUSE AND BUSINESS AREA GE5 CREW NOTICED VARIOUS LIKE SAFETY AND OCCUPANCY VIOLATIONS THROUGHOUT THE BUSINESS. THE MANAGER WAS CONTACTED ALONG WITH THE BUSINESS OWNER AND THE BUSINESS WAS CLOSED DOWN UNTIL FURTHER INVESTIGATION AND DOCUMENTATION WAS TAKEN. GGF CITY PREVENTION SPECIALIST WAS CALLED OUT TO ASSIST WITH THE INSPECTION AND CODE VIOLATIONS.

A WALK THROUGH WAS PERFORMED WITH THE BUSINESS MANAGER, THE OFFICE MANAGER, AND LEAD WAREHOUSE PERSONNEL. THE BUSINESS OWNER, ALTHOUGH ON SCENE, DID NOT WANT TO BE INFORMED OF VIOLATIONS AND DID NOT WANT TO TAKE PART IN THE WALK THROUGH. NO REASON WAS GIVEN. OWNER JUST POINTED TO MANAGER AND SAID "GO"

VIOLATIONS NOTED CONSISTS OF:

OCCUPANCY TYPE S-1 STORAGE

1. NO EMERGENCY EXIT PLAN
2. MEANS OF EGRESS VIOLATION CFC SEC. 1030.3, 1018.2
EXIT SIGNS NOT ILLUMINATED CFC SEC. 1006.1,
3. HOUSEKEEPING VIOLATION CFC SEC. 315.2

INCIDENT REPORT

-
4. STORAGE VIOLATIONS
 - ISLE SPACE VIOLATIONS
 - DEAD END ISLE VIOLATION
 - BOXES NOT STORED ON PALLETS GRATER THAN 6 FT IN HIGHT
 - RACK STORAGE VIOLATION OVER CAPACITY OF RACK CAPABILITIES.
 5. STORAGE SPRINKLER PROXIMITY VIOLATION CFC SEC. 315.3.1
 6. ELECTRICAL CORD VIOLATION
 - ELECTRICAL CORDS CFC SEC. 605.5
 7. UNSAFE CONDITION VIOLATION CFC SEC. 110.1.1

ONE EMPLOYEE WAS INJURED IN THE ATTEMPT TO PUT OUT FIRE. MINOR BURN TO FINGER TIPS OF BOTH HAND OCCURED. PT WAS TREATED BY OCFA T64 AND PT REQUESTED TO SEEK OWN DOCTOR EVAL.

INJURED PERSON: KYONG OH DOB: 2/07/1951 MALE

BUSINESS OWNER: JIN KIM 714-315-5151

MANAGER: YOUNG LEE DOB:10/04/1966

OFFICE MANAGER: JENNIFER LEE

EMPLOYEE FIRST REPORTED FIRE: JESUS RAMIS

ON INVESTIGATION I CONCLUDED THAT THE SMALL FIRE WAS STARTED BY AN OVER HEATER EQUIPMENT PLUGGED INTO AN ELECTRICAL CORD.

OSHA NOTIFIED BY FAX REPORT

CAPTAIN A. ACOSTA